












































































































































Water Purchase Contract
Page 3 of 6

C. Itis further mutually agreed between the Seller and the Purchaser as follows:

TERM OF CONTRACT

I~ That this contract shall extend for a term of 40 years from the date of the initial delivery
of any water as shown by the first bill submitted by the Seller to the Purchaser and,

thereafter, may be renewed or extended for such term, or terms, as ma

y be agreed upon
by the Seller and Purchaser.

DELIVERY OF WATER
2. That 10 days prior to the estimated date of completion of construction of the Purchaser’s

water supply distribution system, the Purchaser will notify the Seller, in writing, the date
for the initial delivery of water.

MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT
3. That the provisions of this contract pertaining to the schedule of rates to be paid by the
Purchaser for water delivered are subject to modification at the end of every one (1) year
period. Any increase or decrease in rates shall be based on a demonstrable increase or
decrease in the costs of performance hereunder and shall coincide in timing and amounts
with rate increases or decreases that the seller requires of users inside it’s corporate city

limits. Other provisions of this contract may be modified or altered by mutual agreement.
Purchaser shall be given 60 days notice before rates are increased.

REGULATORY AGENCIES
4. That this contract is subject to such rules, regulations, or laws as may be applicable to
similar agreements in this state and the Seller and Purchaser will collaborate in obtaining
such permits, certificates, or the like, as may be required to comply therewith.

SUCCESSOR TO THE PURCHASER
5. That in the event of any occurrence rendering the Purchaser incapable of performing
under this contract, any successor of the Purchaser, whether the result of legal process,
assignment, or otherwise, shall succeed to the rights of the Purchaser hereunder.

METERING EQUIPMENT AND WATER MAINS IN CITY
6. The metering equipment referred to in Section A, Paragraph 3 of this agreement shall be
furnished and installed by Purchaser at Purchaser’s own expense. After the installation,

the metering equipment will then belong to the Seller and at that time the provisions of
Paragraph 3 shall become effective.

[tis also agreed that the Purchaser may serve customers in the following described
service area;

Montana Principal Meridian

“ Range | To»@*l-iships
v i 30N, 3IN, and 32N
T H T P e 30N, 3IN, and 32N

- E : ' 30N, 3IN, and 32N

3B 30N, 3IN, and 32N



Water Purchase Contract
Page 4 of 6

Any and all additional service areas requested in addition to the service area listed above
must be made in writing to the City of Shelby and are subject to the action and the written
approval of the Shelby City Council if the additional services would cause over
3,720,000 gallons per month or over 120,000 gallons per day to be delivered to the water
system. No services may be provided within the corporate city limits of Shelby.

FAILURE TO DELIVER
7. Seller shall use reasonable diligence and carc to provide a regular and uninterrupted
supply of water to purchaser, and to avoid shortage or interruption of delivery thereof,
Seller shall not be liable for any failure, interruption, or shortage of water, or any loss or
damage resulting therefrom, occasioned in whole or in part by any cause beyond the
reasonable control of Seller,

DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE

8. For the purpose of this agreement, interruptible water is defined as all water of the Seller,
over and above that which, the Seller's judgment, shall be required by it for the normal
use of water users who are, at the date of this contract, customers or water users of the
City of Shelby, and also all present and future residents of the City of Shelby. Whenever
Seller shall, in its sole judgment, determine that it will not have or does not then have
sufficient water or adequate transmission or distribution water main capacity for the
health or safety of all of its customers or water users who are located within the city
limits of the City of Shelby and also for supplying the requirements of its interruptible
water customers (including Purchaser herein) Seller shall have the right 1o either (a) to
shut off the supply of interruptible water hereunder with notice to Purchaser, or (b) to
notify Purchaser by telephone to shut off and discontinue forthwith the use of
interruptible water hereunder until such time as Seller shall hereafter notify Purchaser
that it may resume the use thereof. If Purchaser shall fail to shut off or discontinue use of
such water immediately upon receipt of notice, or if, after shut-off either by Seller or
Purchaser, Purchaser shall resume use of water before Seller shall authorize same, Seller
shall have the right. at its option, to cancel this agreement on 30 days written notice to
Purchaser. Seller shall not be liable for damages as a result of any such shut-off. When
the shortage of water is not so great or water main capacity is not so small as to require
shut-off at the same time by all customers subject to shut-off for the reasons herein
authorized, then Seller will, in its sole discretion, distribute the remaining available
interruptible water in as equitable a manner as circumstances will permit. This paragraph
applies to short-term emergencies only not to exceed a 48-hour time period.

In the event of an extended shortage of water, or the supply of water avzilable to the
Seller is otherwise diminished over an extended period of time, the supply of water to
Purchaser's consumers shall be reduced or diminished in the same ratio or proportion as
the supply to Seller's consumers is reduced or diminished.

D. Special Hookup Considerations, mutually agreed between Seller and Purchaser:
Definitions:  “City" or “City of Shelby” = “Seller” previously used in this agreement.
“Devon” = Devon Water, Inc., “Purchaser” previously used

Par proposal from TDH Enginecring presented and approved at the April 13, 2013
City ol Shelby Council meeting. the measures in this section are agreed upon to

fucilitate initial connection of Devon as well as improve service to certain City of



Water Purc
Page 5 of 6

g9

hase Contract

Shelby water customers east of town in what is commonly known as the
“Homesteader Development” or “Kalbfleisch Subdivision.”

Devon shall install a package plant boost station at a location shown in Exhibit “A”
attached hereto (Description is within the following parcel: T32N, R2W, NW4, §35)
system shall be completely operable except for the following: the City of Shelby shall

be responsible to install and initiate any SCADA or other telemetry systems to be
desired hy the City.

The City shall furnish water to this point of connection. Subsequently, a 10,000 linear
foot, 4" transmission line will be installed starting at the booster station and continue
east from Shelby to a point just east of the present Clayton Davis property, (T 31N,

R 2W, NE2NW4NE4 S 1.). This line will serve the “Kalbfleisch Subdivision” users
by connecting to their existing main at a point determined to be adequate to serve all
such Shelby and Devon consumers with boosted pressure. It is understood that
licensed contractors will be retained for this work and the work will be overseen by
Devon's engineers to the satisfaction of the DEQ and City of Shelby authorities.

[t is understood that Devon will facilitate easements pertaining to this segment in the
name of City of Shelby.

Upon completion of this segment, the City of Shelby agrees to purchase said booster
station and segment of line at an amount equal to Devon Water's cost of installing
such equipment, as confirmed by contractor's, engineer's, and supplier's invoices.
Copies of appropriate documentation verifying actual costs shall be furnished to City
of Shelby, upon which the City agrees to settle the amount within 30 days. Per

council approved proposal, it is estimated that this total cost will be approximately
$225,200.

[t is understood that City of Shelby will be the owner/operator of this boost station
and segment of main line, and that upon completion and commission of the project,
Devon's status will return to and be only that of a wholesale water purchaser, pursuant
to the terms established earlier in this agreement. It is further understood that the
Operation, Maintenance, and Replacement costs of the boost station shall be
equitably shared between Devon and the City, with respect to relative usage by
Devon and City consumers. A meeting between representatives of Devon and City of
Shelby shall be held every January to discuss and establish these costs for the next

fiscal year. The costs will be billed to Devon in the regular monthly service statement.

The City of Shelby authorizes the Mayor of the City of Shelby and/or the City of
Shelby City Superintendent to make minor oral agreements with Devon during the
course of construction to work out small details that may arise as the process
continues. Devon authorizes its board of Directors and/or manager for the same
purpose.

Uf)on completion of the project, City of Shelby agrees to permit Devon to charge the
new system with water for a period of 10 days to flush, test, and inspect the boost
station and subsequent systems, at cost of the City's lowest billable rate. Shelby and
Devon personnel will be working together with engineers and vendors at that time to



Water Purchase Contract

PPage 6 ol 6

tacilitate leak detection and proper pump operation After the initial 10 day period
recular rate schedules will apply . as designated in Section B( ).

9. The Mavor shall issue Devon a letter addressed to whom it may concern, stating the
City's commitment to purchase the boost plant and 10,000 ot installed line for the
alorementioned estimated cost, tor the purpose of Devon obtaining the interim
financing from a private sourca for the project,

[N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, acting under authority of their respective
governing bodies, have caused this contract to be duly executed in 3 counterparts, each of which
shall constitute an original.

“Seller”
CITY OF SHELBY, MONTANA

Larry J. Bonderud, Mayor
Alttest:

Teri Ruff, City Finance Officer

“Purchaser”
DEVON WATER INC,

Joseph P. Frethiem, President
Alesl:

Cecil Benjamin, Secretary - Devon Water, [ne,

e e
Rov M. Benjamin, Manager - Devon Water, Inc.



AMENDMENT NO. 16

CITY OF SHELBY LANDFILL
ENGINEERING CONSULTING SERVICES

The Original Consultant Agreement for Professional Services (Agreement) between the
City of Shelby, (Owner) and Barry Damschen Consulting, LLC (Consultant) for the
period of January 1, 2003 through December 31, 2003 shall be amended to provide

the same consulting services for the period of January 1, 2016 through December 31,
2016.

FEE

The Consultant shall conduct the work for the Lump Sum Fee of $7,700.00. The

Consultant shall invoice the Owner one fourth of the total fee on a quarterly basis.

This Owner and Consultant hereby agree to this Amendment.

City of Shelby, Montana Barry Damschen Consulting, LLC
% “? EA]
Mayor Barry E. Damschen, P.E.
Owner
S8/
Attest Date

Date





